# Report to Council



Date: November 26<sup>th</sup>, 2018

**File:** 0610-01

To: City Manager

**From:** David Gazley, Bylaw Services Manager

**Subject:** Report to Council – Bylaw Enforcement Notice Bylaw Amendments

### Recommendation:

THAT Council receive for information, the report by the Bylaw Services Manager with respect to amending the Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 10475 to reflect the correct sections and applicable charges;

AND THAT Bylaw No. 11710 being Amendment being No. 21 to Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 10475 be forwarded for reading consideration.

### Purpose:

To make amendments to update the Bylaw Enforcement Notice Bylaw No. 10475 to change section number references, clarify a section and correct two penalty amounts.

## Background:

The Bylaw Enforcement Notice Bylaw contains some sections that need to be revised or re-numbered. The updates are required in relation the Good Neighbour Bylaw No. 11503 and the Development Application Procedures Bylaw No. 10540. In addition, two (2) corrections with regards to fine amounts are required to restore them to historical levels, this is a result of an error at the time of the last update. It is therefore recommended that the following corrections be made:

Bylaw Enforcement Notice Bylaw No. 10475 Late Payment Penalty – second and subsequent offences column for charges 4.3.b – change to \$500 from \$110; and 5.4 – change to \$110 from \$500

# Good Neighbour Bylaw No. 11503:

7.1 – needs to be added "make noise in a public street or public space that disturbs the public"

7.1.- needs to be changed to 7.2 – "permit noise that disturbs the neighbourhood"

7.2 – needs to be changed to 7.3 – "permit noise from real property to disturb any person"

7.3 - needs to be changed to 7.4 – "operate sound amplification equipment or instrument to disturb any person"

At the last Development Application Procedures Bylaw update some references contained errors, it is recommended that the following corrections be made:

# Bylaw Enforcement Notice Bylaw No. 10475:

8140 – change to 10540 and Section 8.2.3 change to Section 2.14.2 c); 8140 – change to 10540 and Section 8.2.4 change to Section 2.14.2 d); and Remove 8140 - Section 8.2.5

### Internal Circulation:

Office of the City Clerk
Deputy City Manager
Communications Advisor

# **External Agency/Public Comments:**

**RCMP** 

# Considerations not applicable to this report:

Personnel Implications
Financial/Budgetary Considerations
Legal/Statutory Authority
Legal/Statutory Procedural Requirements
Communications Comments
Alternate Recommendation
External Agency/Public Comments

Subm	itted	by

D. Gazley, Bylaw Services Manager

Approved by:

L. Kayfish, a/ Director of Community Safety

Approved for inclusion:	L. Kayfish, A/Director of Community Safety